of the premises and the mutual covenants contained in an agreement 
dated ———————— between it and the United States of America, hereby 
promises to pay to the Government of the United States of America, 
hereinafter called the United States, on ——— the sum of 
Twenty Million Four Hundred Thousand Reichsmarks (R. M. 
20,400,000). This bond is payable at the Federal Reserve Bank of 
New York in gold coin of the United States of America in an amount 
in dollars equivalent to the amount due in reichsmarks at the average 
of the middle rates prevailing on the Berlin Bourse during the half